
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r Pwyllgor Safonau Dyddiad: 

 
23 Tachwedd 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712624 

 e-bost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Aelod o’r Pwyllgor, 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU, DYDD GWENER, 30 
TACHWEDD 2018 am 10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWLLGOR 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
RHAN 1: ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I’R WASG AC AELODAU’R CYHOEDD 
FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 

 
 

Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau a gynhaliwyd ar 21 Medi 2018 
(copi wedi’i amgáu). 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 ADOLYGIAD O BRESENOLDEB MEWN CYFARFODYDD CYNGHORAU 
TREF, DINAS A CHYMUNED   

 Cael adroddiad ar lafar gan Lisa Jones, Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
am bresenoldeb mewn cyfarfodydd Cynghorau Tref, Dinas a Chymuned. 
 

6 OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - ADRODDIAD 
BLYNYDDOL A CHYFRIFON 2017/18  (Tudalennau 13 - 146) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi wedi’i amgáu) am 
Adroddiad Blynyddol a Chyfrifon Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Cymru ar gyfer 2017/18. 
 

 

7 PRESENOLDEB MEWN CYFARFODYDD   

 Nodi presenoldeb aelodau'r Pwyllgor Safonau yng nghyfarfodydd Cynghorau 
Sir, Tref a Chymuned a derbyn eu hadroddiadau. 
 

8 GWEITHDREFNAU GWRANDAWIADAU  (Tudalennau 147 - 160) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn ymwneud 
â’r weithdrefn a fabwysiadwyd gan y Cyngor ar gyfer cynn
[...]
wyllgor ystyried y 
Canllaw ar Gosbau wrth drafod a’r angen i’r Pwyllgor ddefnyddio proses bum cam wrth 
benderfynu ar gosb. 

Gofynnir i’r Pwyllgor drafod y rhain ac unrhyw welliannau eraill y maent yn eu hystyried 
yn briodol i'r weithdrefn.  

5. Sut mae'r penderfyniad yn cyfrannu at y Blaenoriaethau Corfforaethol? 

 Nid yw'r penderfyniad yn cael effaith uniongyrchol ar y Blaenoriaethau Corfforaethol. 

6. Faint fydd hyn yn ei gostio a sut y bydd yn effeithio ar wasanaethau eraill? 

 Nid oes costau uniongyrchol yn gysylltiedig â’r adroddiad hwn. 

7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau'r Asesiad o Effaith ar Les?  

Nid oes gofyniad am asesiad mewn perthynas â’r adroddiad hwn. 

8. Pa ymgynghoriadau a gynhaliwyd gyda’r Pwyllgor Craffu ac eraill? 

Ni chynhaliwyd ymgynghoriad gyda’r Pwyllgor Craffu ac eraill. 

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

 Nid oes goblygiadau ariannol arwyddocaol o ganlyniad I’r adroddiad hwn 

10. Pa risgiau sydd yna ac a oes yna unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w lleihau? 

 Nid oes unrhyw risgiau yn gysylltiedig â’r adroddiad hwn. 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

 Adran 8 o Gyfansoddiad y Cyngor. 

  

Tudalen 148



PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH ALLEGATIONS MADE AGAINST 
COUNCILLORS AND REFERRED TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Introduction 

1. This document sets out the procedure that the Council’s Standards Committee 
will follow where it is required to make decisions about the conduct of 
Councillors following investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales or the Council’s Monitoring Officer under Part III of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and related regulations.  If there is any conflict between this document 
and any statutory requirements then those statutory requirements will prevail. 

Interpretation 

2. In this procedure: 

(a) ‘the Act’ means the Local Government Act 2000  

(b) ‘the Council’ means Denbighshire County Council  

(c) ‘the Code of Conduct’ means the code of conduct for members adopted by the 
Council or the community councils within the Council’s area in 2008 in 
accordance with section 51 of the Act, including any revisions 

(ch) ‘the Complainant’ means any person who made any allegation which gave rise 
to the investigation 

(d) the ‘Investigating Officer’ means the person who conducted an investigation 
into any alleged breach of the Code of Conduct and produced the investigation 
report, being either the Ombudsman (or a person acting on his or her behalf) 
or the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer.  

(dd) an ‘investigation report’ means a report on the outcome of an investigation into 
any alleged breach of the Code of Conduct produced either by the Ombudsman 
under section 71(2) of the Act or by the Monitoring Officer under the 
Regulations. 

(e) ‘the Member’ means any person who is the subject of an investigation into any 
alleged breach of the Code of Conduct  

(f) ‘the Monitoring Officer’ means the officer for the time being appointed by the 
Council under section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

(ff) ‘the Ombudsman’ means the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  

(g) ‘the Regulations’ means the Local Government Investigations (Functions of 
Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees) (Wales) Regulations 2001 as 
amended  

Tudalen 149



(ng) ‘the Standards Officer’ means the officer for the time being appointed by the 
Council to support the work of the Standards Committee  

Summary of the procedure  

3. Under section 69 of the Act, the Ombudsman may investigate any alleged 
breach of the Code of Conduct by members or co-opted members (or former 
members or co-opted members) of the Council or a community council in the 
Council’s area. 

4. Under section 70(4) of the Act, where the Ombudsman ceases such an 
investigation before it is completed, he or she may refer the matters which are 
the subject of the investigation to the Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring Officer 
will then investigate matters in accordance with t
[...]
evant sanction in line with the nature and 
impact of the breach, and any other relevant factors. They must also ensure that the 
sanctions take account of the following underlying principles in order to ensure that 
their decisions support the overall ambitions of the ethical framework. 

Fairness 

The Committee should take account and seek to find an appropriate balance 
between the various interests of the Respondent, the Complainant, other interested 
parties to a case, the Ombudsman, the authority, the electorate and the wider public. 

Public interest 

Whilst seeking to ensure that the sanction imposed is appropriate, fair and 
proportionate to the circumstances of the case, the Committee should consider the 
reputation of and public confidence in local democracy as more important than the 
interests of any one individual. 

Proportionality 

The Committee will take account of the good practice identified in the Ombudsman’s 
Guidance and Code of Conduct Casebook in order to assist their sense of 
proportionality when determining the sanction appropriate to the scale and/or nature 
of the breach. 

Consistency 

The Committee will aim to achieve consistency in their sanctions in order to maintain 
the credibility of the ethical framework. They will take account of the good practice 
identified by the Ombudsman in addition to the Sanctions Guidance produced and 
adopted from time to time by the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 

Equality and impartiality 

The Committee will maintain in its conduct and the application of this procedure the 
capacity for objective, independent and impartial decision-making, free from 
prejudice and partiality, in order to uphold its responsibilities. 

Human Rights (Articles 6 and 10) 

The Committee must ensure that its processes and practices respect human rights. 
In particular, tribunals must ensure that they consider the relevance of Articles 6 and 
10 of the European Convention on Human Rights in their deliberations. These 

[...]
he Ombudsman’s investigation report in accordance with 
paragraph 12 

s/he will arrange for a meeting of the Standards Committee to be convened as 
soon as possible and for a copy of the investigation report, together with the 
Monitoring Officer’s recommendations (if any), to be sent to each of the 
members of the Standards Committee. 

Tudalen 152



15. Notice of the time and place of the meeting will be given in accordance with 
Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Standards 
Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001. 

16. If the investigation report is produced by the Ombudsman, the Monitoring 
Officer will advise the Standards Committee.  If the investigation report is 
produced by the Monitoring Officer, the Standards Officer or some other 
suitably qualified person will advise the Standards Committee. 

17. The business of the Standards Committee meeting will be limited to considering 
the investigation report and the Monitoring Officer’s recommendations (if any) 
and to making an initial determination either:- 

(a) that there is no evidence of any failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, or 

(b) that the Member should be given the opportunity to make representations, 
either orally or in writing in respect of the findings of the investigation and any 
allegation that he or she has failed, or may have failed, to comply with the Code 
of Conduct. 

After the first meeting of the Standards Committee  

18. Where the Standards Committee decides that there is no evidence of any 
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Standards Officer will 
accordingly notify the Member, the Complainant and the Ombudsman.  

19. Where the Standards Committee decides that the Member should be given the 
opportunity to make representations, the Standards Officer will notify the 
Member of the Committee’s decision and the procedure which the Committee 
proposes to adopt to receive and consider any representations that he or she 
may wish to make. 

P
[...]
e Standards Committee will retire to deliberate in private on the 
representations and decide whether or not the Member has failed to comply 
with the Code of Conduct, after which the Chair of the Standards Committee 
will announce their findings. 

Fourth stage: Action to be taken  

43. If the Standards Committee decides that the Member has not failed to comply 
with the Code of Conduct, it will formerly record that there is no evidence of any 
failure by the Member to comply with the Code of Conduct and that therefore 
no action needs to be taken. 

44. If the Standards Committee decides that the Member has failed to comply with 
the Code of Conduct it will invite the Member and the Investigating Officer to 
make representations as to: 

(a) whether or not the Committee should apply a sanction; and 

(b) what form any sanction should take. 

45. The Standards Committee will retire to deliberate in private on the 
representations and decide either that: 

(a) no action needs to be taken in respect of the failure to comply with the Code of 
Conduct,  

(b) the Member should be censured or  

(c) the Member should be suspended or partially suspended from being a member 
or co-opted member of his or her authority for a period not exceeding six 
months, 

after which the Chair of the Standards Committee will announce their decision. 

46  As part of its deliberations the Committee will have regard to the Sanctions 
Guidance published and adopted from time to time by the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales. 

The Committee will follow a five step process in determining sanction:  

1  assess the seriousness of the breach and any consequences for 
individuals and/or the council   

2  identify the broad type of sanction that the Committee considers most 
likely to be appropriate having regard to the breach; 

3  consider any relevant mitigating or aggravating circumstances and how 
these might affect the level of sanction under consideration;  

4  consider any further adjustment necessary to ensure the sanction 
achieves an appropriate effect in terms of fulfilling the purposes of the sanctions;   

Tudalen 157



5  confirm the decision on sanction and include, within the written decision, 
an explanation of the Committee’s reasons for determining the chosen sanction 
in order to enable the parties and the public to understand its conclusions.  

Failure to make representations / attend the hearing  

46. If the Member fails to make representations, the Standards Committee may: 

(a) unless it is satisfied that there is sufficient reason for such failure, consider the 
investigation report and make a determination in the Member’s absence; or 

(b) give the Member a further opportunity to make representations  

47. If a party fails to be present or represented at a hearing, the Standards 
Committee may, if it is satisfied that the party was duly notified of the hearing 
and that there is no good reason for such absence - 

(a) hear and decide the matter in the party’s absence; or 

(b) adjourn the hearing. 

Illness or incapacity 

48. If the Standards Committee is satisfied that any party is unable, through 
physical or mental sickness or impairment, to attend the hearing and that the 
party’s inability is likely to continue for a long time, the Standards Committee 
may make such arrangements as may appear best suited, in all the 
circumstances of the case, for disposing fairly of the matter. 

Suspension 

49. A period of suspension or partial suspension will commence on the day after: 

(a) the expiry of the time allowed to lodge a notice of appeal to an appeals tribunal 
under the Regulations (i.e. within 21 days of receiving notification of the 
Standards Committee’s determination); 

(b) receipt of notification of the conclusion of any appeal in accordance with the 
Regulations; 

(c) a further determination by the Standards Committee made after receiving a 
recommendation from an appeals tribunal under the Regulations, 

whichever occurs last. 

Referral by an Appeals Tribunal 

50. Where the Standards Committee determines that the Member has failed to 
comply with the Code of Conduct, the Member may appeal against the 
determination to an appeals tribunal drawn from the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales. 

Tudalen 158



51. An appeals tribunal may endorse the decision of the Standards Committee, 
refer a matter back to it recommending it impose a different penalty, or overturn 
the decision. 

52. If:  

(a) the Standards Committee determines that the Member failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct; 

(b) the Member appeals to an appeals tribunal drawn from the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales; and  

(c) the said tribunal refers the matter back to the Standards Committee with a 
recommendation that a different penalty be imposed, 

the Standards Committee shall meet as soon as reasonably practicable to 
consider the recommendation of the appeals tribunal and will determine 
whether or not it should uphold its original determination or accept the 
recommendation. 

53. After making its determination the Standards Committee will instruct the 
Standards Officer to confirm the decision and the reasons for the decision in 
writing and to send a copy of the written decision to the Member, the 
Complainant, the Ombudsman and the president of the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales as soon as reasonably practicable. 

Publication of the Standards Committee’s report 

54. The Standards Committee will cause to be produced within 14 days after:   

(a) the expiry of the time allowed to lodge a notice of appeal under the Regulations, 
or 

(b) receipt of notification of the conclusion of any appeal in accordance with the 
Regulations, or   

(c) a further determination by the Standards Committee made after receiving a 
recommendation from an appeals tribunal under the Regulations,  

whichever occurs last, a report on the outcome of the investigation and send a 
copy to the Ombudsman, the Monitoring Officer, the Member and take 
reasonable steps to send a copy to the Complainant.   

55. Upon receipt of the report of the Standards Committee, the Monitoring Officer 
shall:   

(a) for a period of 21 days publish the report on the Council’s website and make 
copies available for inspection by the public without charge at all reasonable 
hours at one or more of the Council’s offices, where any person shall be entitled 
to take copies of, or extracts from, the report when made so available, 

Tudalen 159



(b) supply a copy of the report to any person on request if he or she pays such 
charge as the Council may reasonably require, and  

(c) not later than 7 days after the report is received from the Standards Committee, 
give public notice, by advertisement in newspapers circulating in the area and 
such other ways as appear to him or her to be appropriate, that copies of the 
report will be available as provided by sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) above, and 
shall specify the date (being a date not more than seven days after public notice 
is first given) from which the period of 21 days will begin. 

Costs 

56. The Standards Committee has no power to make an award of any costs or 
expenses arising from any of its proceedings. 

 

 

Legal and Democratic Services  

February 2012   

 

 

Tudalen 160



RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU 

 

DYDDIAD Y 
CYFARFOD 

EITEMAU / MEYSYDD ADRODDIAD AWDUR YR ADRODDIAD 
 

15 Mawrth 2019 Eitem Sefydlog: Presenoldeb mewn Cyfarfodydd Amh 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Llyfr Achosion Cod Ymddygiad Ombwdsmon 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog Rhan 2: Trosolwg o Gwynion yn Sir Ddinbych Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

   

07 Mehefin 2019 Eitem Sefydlog: Presenoldeb mewn Cyfarfodydd Amh 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Llyfr Achosion Cod Ymddygiad Ombwdsmon 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog Rhan 2: Trosolwg o Gwynion yn Sir Ddinbych Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

   

06 Medi 2019 Eitem Sefydlog: Presenoldeb mewn Cyfarfodydd Amh 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Llyfr Achosion Cod Ymddygiad Ombwdsmon 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog Rhan 2: Trosolwg o Gwynion yn Sir Ddinbych Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

   

06 Rhagfyr 2019 Eitem Sefydlog: Presenoldeb mewn Cyfarfodydd Amh 

T
udalen 161

E
item

 A
genda 9



 Eitem Sefydlog: Llyfr Achosion Cod Ymddygiad Ombwdsmon 
Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog: Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Safonau Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 Eitem Sefydlog Rhan 2: Trosolwg o Gwynion yn Sir Ddinbych Gary Williams (Swyddog Monitro) 

 
 
 Diweddarwyd 15/11/2018 - SJ 
 

T
udalen 162



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 163

Eitem Agenda 11
Yn rhinwedd Paragraff(au) 12, 13 Rhan 4, Atodlen 12A
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	6 OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU - ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL A CHYFRIFON 2017/18
	PSOW-Annual-Report-and-Accounts-2017-2018[1]
	Cynnwys
	Adroddiad Perfformiad
	Adolygiad yr Ombwdsmon o'r Flwyddyn
	Cynnydd o ran Arloesi, Gwella a Dylanwadu: Adolygiad o 2017/18

	Pwy ydym ni, beth rydym yn ei wneud
	Rôl Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru
	Cwynion am ddarparwyr gwasanaethau cyhoeddus
	Cwynion Cod Ymddygiad
	Y Tîm Rheoli
	Rhannu Gwasanaethau a Chydweithredu
	Swyddogion Gwella

	Y Gwasanaeth Cwynion
	Ystadegau Gwaith Achos Cyffredinol
	Ymholiadau
	Cwynion am Gyrff Cyhoeddus
	Dadansoddiad o'r cwynion a gafwyd fesul sector
	Cwynion am gyrff cyhoeddus yn ôl pwnc
	Canlyniadau'r cwynion a gafodd eu h

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, 
COUNTY HALL RUTHIN on Friday, 30 November 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Independent Members – Ian Trigger (Chair), Julia Hughes (Vice-Chair) and Peter Lamb. 
 
Councillors – Gordon Hughes, Paul Penlington and Andrew Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Monitoring Officer (GW), Legal Service Manager (LJ) and Committee Administrator (SJ)  
  
 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Mellor 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee held on 21 September 2018 were 
submitted: 
 
Page 7 (Present) – Should read as ‘Councillor’ in the singular form. 
Page 7 (Item 4 - third paragraph) – Should be ‘where’ not ‘were 
Page 9 (Item 8 – first bullet point) – The order of wording should read ‘These 
tribunals are responsible’ 
Page 10 (item 8 – third paragraph) – paragraph does not read well. A capital had 
been missing from the beginning of the sentence. 
Page 10 (item 8 – fourth paragraph) – the word ‘Committee’s’ had been misspelt    
Page 11 (item 9 – third bullet point) – incorrect spacing between wording. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Page 11 – FWP – The Monitoring Officer (MO) confirmed he had contacted the 
Clerk of Llanbedr Community Council regarding a further application for a 
dispensation to the Standards Committee. It was concluded at the time that the 
Community Council did not require any further dispensations. The MO stated the 



responsibility lay with the Community Council to request further dispensations. It 
was agreed that the MO write to the Clerk of the Community Council to clarify the 
requirements and responsibilities regarding dispensation requests.  
 
Members requested that an additional letter be circulated to all City, Town and 
Community Councils with the procedure for dispensations including a copy of the 
application form.  
 
RESOLVED that,  

 subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018 
be received and approved as a correct record; 

 a letter be sent to Llanbedr to highlight the procedure requirements for 
dispensations [The MO to action] and 

 a letter be circulated to all City, Town and Community Councils to provide 
guidance for dispensations, including a copy of an application form.  [The 
MO to action.]   

 
5 A REVIEW OF ATTENDANCES AT TOWN, CITY AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS  

 
The Legal Service Manager (LSM) gave a verbal update on attendance at City, 
Town and Community Councils from representatives from the Standards 
Committee. 
 
The LSM gave a brief background to the reason for Standards members’ 
attendance at community council meetings. Visits had taken place at community 
councils since 2013. The LSM provided members with a list of community councils 
that had not been visited since 2013. Members concluded that those that had not 
been visited should be made a priority to attend. The Monitoring Officer explained 
that there was no legal restriction in place to prevent county or community 
councillors attending a different community council meeting. The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that if the county councillors knew in advance which community meetings 
they planned to visit, communication prior to the meeting to ensure agreement of 
the visit could be established. 
 
The LSM confirmed that a script for Standards members to provide to community 
meetings could be circulated to members prior to attendance at a meeting [LSM to 
action]. Members agreed from the list of non-visited councils to attend a meeting 
by June 2019. The Chair confirmed an agenda item at the June 2019 meeting to 
revisit attendance at meetings would be included. 
 
RESOLVED that, 

 the Standards Committee note the verbal update provided by the Legal 
Service Manager;  

 members agreed to attend the non-visited community council meetings by 
June 2019 and 

 an update on attendance at City, Town and Community Councils be added 
to the forward work programme for June 2019. 

 
 



6 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES - ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 2017/18  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) presented a report (previously circulated) to provide 
details of the Annual Report of the Ombudsman for 2017/18. The Ombudsman 
provided members with background information of the role of the Ombudsman. 
 
The MO confirmed that the number of Code of Conduct complaints during the 
period covered by the report had risen by 14%. The report had illustrated a decline 
in complaints in respect of Unitary Authorities and an increase in complaints in 
respect of City, Town and Community Councils. The MO confirmed Code of 
Conduct training had been provided for both County and Community Councillors. 
 
Confirmation was provided that none of the fully completed investigations detailed 
in the report had been referred to Standards Committees. 3 investigations had been 
referred to the Adjudication Panel for Wales.  
 
The MO highlighted that, during the period, 2 complaints had been received against 
County Councillors and 2 complaints against Community Councillors. It was 
emphasised that none of the four complaints had been investigated.  
 
During debate the following concerns were discussed in more detail –  

 The high level of complaints against the disclosure and registration of 
interests, highlighted the importance of declaring an interest if required. 

 The Ombudsman can look at a range of incidents and build a course of 
conduct to be presented as evidence if needed. 

 An increase in complaints received illustrated a positive indication that the 
public had shown concern and interest. 

 
The MO confirmed that training for City, Town and Community Councillors would be 
looked into in 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee note the information contained within 
the Public Ombudsman for Wales’ Annual Report for 2017/18.  
 

7 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
Independent member Julia Hughes (JH) had attended at Trefnant Community 
Council on Wednesday 21 November 2018. JH had found the meeting to be very 
pleasant. The meeting had been well attended, the Chair led the meeting well with 
support from the Clerk. All members participated in the meeting when appropriate. 
All areas of discussion had been addressed. Members declared interests and left 
the building at appropriate junctures when agenda items were discussed. It was 
concluded that the meeting had been conducted well. 
 
From the discussion JH asked if any training had been provided to City, Town and 
Community Councils around data protection and the new GDPR legislation. The 
Legal Service Manager confirmed that a training session on the new GDPR 
procedures had been provided to City, Town and Community Council Clerks. A 



briefing note had been circulated to all data controllers for information. The briefing 
note had included contact details if additional support was needed.  
 
RESOLVED that the attendance be noted and the attendance report updated to 
reflect the visit by Julia Hughes. 
 

8 HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) introduced the report (previously circulated)  on the 
suggested amendments to the procedure adopted by Council for the conduct of 
hearings by the Standards Committee of allegations of a breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  
 
The MO guided members through the report and made reference to the highlighted 
amendments to the procedure.  
 
Members stated the report had been very informative and helpful. The procedure 
and amendments were clear and fair. During the discussion the Chair asked if 
following Brexit, the Human Rights legislation would be affected. The MO confirmed 
that the legislation was different to European Union Legislation and would continue 
following Brexit.  
 
The MO confirmed that following approval from the Standards Committee, a report 
would be presented to Council for consideration. 
 
The Chair thanked the MO for the transparent report and explanations in response 
to member’s questions. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Standards Committee note the amendments to the procedure 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and recommends the amendments to Council 
for incorporation into the Constitution. 
 

9 STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Standards Committee Forward Work Programme was presented for 
consideration and members agreed the following addition:- 
 

 Review of attendances at Town, City and Community Councils- 07 June 
2019. 

 The Review of the Standards Committee (2 year report) - 15 March 2019. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that he would circulate any information and dates 
of training for members to attend.  
   
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendments, the Standards Committee’s 
Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 



10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed members that the date of the next Standards 
meeting had been scheduled for 15 March 2019. He confirmed the proposed date 
would have to be amended and a new date would be confirmed with members once 
agreed.  
   
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 
and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
11 CODE OF CONDUCT - PART 3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the confidential report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with an overview of complaints lodged with the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales since 1 April 2014. 
  
The MO provided some context and explanation of the background on the 
complaints confirmation that further updates would be reported to the Committee. 
 
Members requested that a line to indicate previously discussed complaints and new 
complaints be added to the table for clarity. 
  
RESOLVED that, the Standards Committee, subject to the above, receive and note 
the contents of the report. 
 
  

The meeting concluded at 12:10 p.m. 
 


